
1

BEDFORDSHIRE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY

Members of Fire and Rescue Authority.

Bedford Borough Councillors: C Atkins, M Headley and J Mingay

Central Bedfordshire Councillors: P Downing, D McVicar, F Chapman, J Chatterley and 
P Duckett

Luton Borough Councillors: T Khan, D Franks, Y Waheed and R Saleem

A meeting of Fire and Rescue Authority will be held at Conference Room, Fire and Rescue 
Service Headquarters, Kempston, Bedford MK42 7NR on Thursday, 31 May 2018 starting at 
2.30 pm.

John Atkinson
Secretary/Monitoring Officer

A G E N D A

Item Subject Lead Purpose of Discussion

1.  Apologies Secretary/ Monitoring 
Officer

2.  Membership Secretary/Monitoring 
Officer

3.  Election of Chair 2018/19 Secretary/Monitoring 
Officer

4.  Election of Vice Chair 
2018/19

Secretary/Monitoring 
Officer

5.  Declarations of Disclosable 
Pecuniary and Other 

Interests

Chair Members are requested to 
disclose the existence and 
nature of any disclosable 
pecuniary interest and any other 
interests as required by the Fire 
Authority’s Code of Conduct 
(see note below).

6.  Communications Chair
7.  Minutes Chair To confirm the Minutes of the 

meeting held on 26 April 2018  
(Pages 3 - 12)

Public Document Pack



Item Subject Lead Purpose of Discussion

2

8.  Public Participation Chair To receive any questions put to 
the Authority under the Public 
Participation Scheme

9.  Authorisation of Members 
to Report to the 

Constituent Councils on 
Meetings of the Fire and 

Rescue Authority

Secretary/Monitoring 
Officer

To consider a report
(Pages 13 - 14)

10.  Representation on the 
Audit and Standards 

Committee, Policy and 
Challenge Groups etc in 

2018/19

Secretary/Monitoring 
Officer

To consider a report
(Pages 15 - 18)

11.  Decision Making between 
Meetings, Briefings etc

Secretary/Monitoring 
Officer

To consider a report
(Pages 19 - 22)

12.  Representation on Local 
Government Association 

(LGA) Matters

Secretary/Monitoring 
Officer

To consider a report
(Pages 23 - 24)

13.  Member Development CFO To consider a report
(Pages 25 - 30)

Next Meeting 10.00 am on 19 July 2018 at 
Lecture Theatre, Dunstable 
Community Fire Station, 
Brewers Hill Road, Dunstable 
LU6 1AA

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

From 1 July 2012 new regulations were introduced on Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs).  
The interests are set out in the Schedule to the Code of Conduct adopted by the Fire Authority 
on 28 June 2012. Members are statutorily required to notify the Monitoring Officer (MO) of any 
such interest which they, or a spouse or civil partner or a person they live with as such, have 
where they know of the interest.

A Member must make a verbal declaration of the existence and nature of any Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest and any other interest as defined in paragraph 7 of the Fire Authority’s Code 
of Conduct at any meeting of the Fire Authority, a Committee (or Sub-Committee) at which the 
Member is present and, in the case of a DPI, withdraw from participating in the meeting where 
an item of business which affects or relates to the subject matter of that interest is under 
consideration, at or before the consideration of the item of business or as soon as the interest 
becomes apparent.



MINUTES OF FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY
MEETING HELD ON 26 APRIL 2018

Present: Councillors C Atkins (Chair), F Chapman, J Chatterley, P Downing 
(Vice-Chair), P Duckett, D Franks, M Headley, T Khan, D McVicar, 
J Mingay, R Saleem and Y Waheed

Also Present:  Anna Akerman, Director of Policy, Office of the Police and 
Crime Commissioner for Bedfordshire

17-18/FRA/73 Apologies

Apologies for absence were received from the Police and Crime Commissioner for 
Bedfordshire, Kathryn Holloway.

17-18/FRA/74 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary and Other Interests

There were none. 

17-18/FRA/75 Communications

LGA Membership

The Chief Fire Officer reported on the letter received from the LGA setting out the major areas 
of work in the fire and
[...]
om having a drone 
available to provide an overview of the incident from above. A drone had not yet been 
procured as it had been identified as an area for collaboration with Bedfordshire Police.

Installation of New High Sheriff

Assistant Chief Fire Officer Evans had represented the Fire and Rescue Authority at the High 
Sheriff’s installation ceremony.

Live Water Rescue Demonstration

A live water rescue had taken place at Wixams on 13 April 2018 as part of the National Fire 
Chiefs Council’s Drowning Prevention and Water Safety Week. Part of the demonstration was 
to teach members of the public to throw devices into the water rather than to enter the water 
themselves in a rescue attempt.

17-18/FRA/76 Minutes

RESOLVED:
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 8 February 2018 be confirmed and signed as a true 
record.

17-18/FRA/77 Public Participation

Members noted that no questions had been received in accordance with the public 
participation scheme approved at the meeting of the Fire and Rescue Authority held on 5 April 
2000 (Minute 99/fa/94 refers).

17-18/FRA/78 Corporate Services Policy and Challenge Group 12 March 2018

Councillor Headley submitted the draft Minutes of the meeting of the Corporate Services Policy 
and Challenge Group held on 12 March 2018. The meeting had been inquorate and 
recommendations to approve the Treasury Management documents and the Asset 
Management Strategy were being forwarded directly to the Authority.

Councillor Headley highlighted two of the minor changes that had been made to the Treasury 
Management Strategy Statement and Treasury Management Practices: the addition of 
consideration of inter-authority lending and clarification of the role of the Policy and Challenge 
Group, in that it was not a decision making body and could only make recommendations to full 
Authority.

Councillor McVicar, the other Member present at the meeting, expressed disappointment that 
the meeting had not been quorate.

Page 4



RESOLVED:

[...]
opments had occurred since then including the 
implementation of a new Fire and Rescue Service Framework, the commencement of an 

Page 6



intelligence led response project, the award of funding for a feasibility study into a joint 
Headquarters with Bedfordshire Police and the introduction of a new inspection regime.

As a result of these developments, the CRMP would be revisited to ensure that it was fit for 
purpose and that it took the changing context into account and more accurately reflect future 
delivery of fire and rescue services in Bedfordshire. 

In response to a comment on the engagement of the Ambulance Service in blue light 
collaboration projects, both the Chief Fire Officer and the Assistant Chief Fire Officer confirmed 
that the engagement of the Ambulance Service had increased and it had become a more 
active partner in the Collaboration Working Group. 

In terms of risk, Councillor Downing expressed the view that more work should be undertaken 
at a Community Safety Partnership level to prioritise arson as an issue affecting the 
communities of Bedfordshire. 

He also reported on the work of Bedfordshire Clinical Commissioning Group in looking to 
further develop primary care in order to reduce the demand for emergency and acute services. 

RESOLVED:
That the contents of the report be received and the strategic direction outlined in the report 
regarding the development of a new Community Risk Management Plan be supported.

17-18/FRA/83 Disposal of Assets under the Scheme of Delegated Authority

The Chief Fire Officer presented the annual report on the disposal of obsolete vehicles and 
equipment assets and detailed the assets that could achieve values over the threshold of 
£10,000 for Officer delegation. 

In response to a question, the Chief Fire Officer advised that the rescue pumps and equipment 
that had been donated by the Service to Kenya in the past had been successfully introduced 
and feedback had been received that demonstrated tha
[...]
w 
arrangements should be adopted at the forthcoming Annual Meeting.  It was noted that one of 
Central Bedfordshire Council’s committees was due to take place at the same time as the 
FRA’s Annual Meeting and that four Members of the FRA would be attending that meeting.  A 
request was made to change the time of the Annual Meeting to 2.30 pm so that the members 
affected could attend both meetings.

The Secretary/Monitoring Officer advised that it was possible for the Authority to change the 
time of the Annual Meeting provided that public notice was given of the change.

It was agreed that the Authority’s Annual Meeting would take place at 2.30 pm on Thursday 31 
May 2018 to accommodate the fact that some Members were involved in a meeting at Central 
Bedfordshire Council which was being held in the morning of that day.

The meeting ended at 11.45 am 

Page 10



Document is Restricted

Page 11

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Item 9.1

For Publication Bedfordshire Fire and Rescue Authority
31 May 2018
Item No. 9

REPORT AUTHOR: SECRETARY/MONITORING OFFICER

SUBJECT: AUTHORISATION OF MEMBERS TO REPORT TO THE 
CONSTITUENT COUNCILS ON MEETINGS OF THE 
FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY

For further information Nicky Upton
on this Report contact: Democratic and Regulatory Services Supervisor

Tel No:  01234 845149

Background Papers: None

Implications
LEGAL FINANCIAL
HUMAN RESOURCES EQUALITY IMPACT
ENVIRONMENTAL POLICY
CORPORATE RISK Known OTHER (please specify)

New CORE BRIEF
Any implications affecting this report are noted at the end of the report
___________________________________________________________________

PURPOSE:

To consider arrangements for reporting to Constituent Councils on meetings of the 
Fire and Rescue Authority.

RECOMMENDATION:

That, a Member from each Constituent Council be authorised to report to their 
respective Constituent Council on the meetings of the Fire and Rescue Authority for 
2018/19.

1. Arrangements agreed between the Fire and Rescue Authority and the 
Constituent Councils have previously provided for a representative of the 
Constituent Council on the Fire and Rescue Authority (whether the Chair or 
another Member), to report on meetings of the Fire and Rescue Authority to 
the Constituent Council, and answer any questions relating to the discharge of 
the Fire and Rescue Authority’s functions.

Page 13

Agenda Item 9



Item 9.2

2. In 2017/18, Councillors Mingay, Downing and Waheed were authorised to 
report to Bedford Borough Council, Central Bedfordshire Council and Luton 
Borough Council respectively.

3. Members are requested to consider arrangements to report to constituent 
authorities during 2018/19.

JOHN ATKINSON
SECRETARY/MONITORING OFFICER

Page 14



Item 10.1

For Publication Bedfordshire Fire and Rescue Authority
31 May 2018
Item No. 10

REPORT AUTHOR: SECRETARY/MONITORING OFFICER

SUBJECT: REPRESENTATION ON THE AUDIT AND STANDARDS 
COMMITTEE, POLICY AND CHALLENGE GROUPS 
AND STRATEGIC PARTNERSHIPS FOR 2018/19

For further information Nicky Upton
on this Report contact: Democratic and Regulatory Services Supervisor

Tel No:  01234 845149

Background Papers: None

Implications
LEGAL FINANCIAL
HUMAN RESOURCES EQUALITY IMPACT
ENVIRONMENTAL POLICY
CORPORATE RISK Known OTHER (please specify)

New CORE BRIEF
Any implications affecting this report are noted at the end of the report.
________________________________________________________________

PURPOSE:

To consider representation for 2018/19 on the Fire and Rescue Authority’s Audit and 
Standards Committee; Service Delivery, Corporate Services and Human Resources 
Policy and Challenge Groups; Strategic Partnerships; Corporate Equality Group and 
the Blue Light Collaboration Group.

RECOMMENDATIONS:

That,
1. Members agree representation for 2018/19 on the Audit and Standards 

Committee;
2. Members agree representation for 2018/19 on the Service Delivery, Corporate 

Services and Human Resources Policy and Challenge Groups;
3. Members appoint Chairs for 2018/19 to the Audit and Standards Committee; 

and the Service Delivery, Corporate Services and Human Resources Policy 
and Challenge Groups;

4. Members agree representation for 2018/19 for Local Strategic Partnerships.
5. Members agree the continuation of the representation of Councillor Downing 

on the Blue Light Collaboration Group.

Page 15

Agenda Item 10



Item 10.2

1. Introduction

1.1 The Democratic and Regulatory Services Supervisor has previously invited 
indications of interest in membership of the various Fire and Rescue Authority 
meetings.  The Terms of Reference for each Committee/Group will be 
reviewed at the first meeting of each Committee/Group.

2. Audit and Standards Committee and Policy and Challenge Groups

2.1 The Fire and Rescue Authority currently has the following 
Committee/Policy and Challenge Groups reporting to it:

 Service Delivery Policy and Challenge Group;
 Corporate Services Policy and Challenge Group; 
 Human Resources Policy and Challenge Group; and
 Audit and Standards Committee.

2.2 As noted elsewhere on the Agenda, it is recommended that an Executive 
Panel of Members be appointed.  Vice Chairs will be appointed at the first 
annual meeting of each Committee/Group.

2.3 Although the Fire and Rescue Authority appoints Members to each 
Committee/Group, all Members will continue to receive an electronic link to 
the agendas and papers and are welcome to attend any meeting (although 
not vote).

2.4 At the 2013 AGM, the FRA decided that the membership of the Audit and 
Standards Committee should no longer be the same as that of the Corporate 
Services Policy and Challenge Group, as had previously been the position.

2.5 It has been previously agreed that the Fire and Rescue Authority Chair and 
Vice Chair will not be members of the Audit and Standards Committee and the 
Chair of the Corporate Servi
[...]
a 
strategic role within the Police Service and his membership of the Police and 
Crime Panel.  The Authority is asked to agree that Councillor Downing should 
continue to attend meetings of the Collaboration Group on its behalf.

JOHN ATKINSON
SECRETARY/MONITORING OFFICER

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



Item 11.1

For Publication Bedfordshire Fire and Rescue Authority
31 May 2018
Item No. 11

REPORT AUTHOR: SECRETARY/MONITORING OFFICER

SUBJECT: DECISION MAKING BETWEEN FRA MEETINGS, 
BRIEFINGS ETC

For further information Nicky Upton
on this Report contact: Democratic and Regulatory Services Supervisor

Tel No:  01234 845149

Background Papers: None

Implications
LEGAL FINANCIAL
HUMAN RESOURCES EQUALITY IMPACT
ENVIRONMENTAL POLICY
CORPORATE RISK Known OTHER (please specify)

New CORE BRIEF
Any implications affecting this report are noted at the end of the report
___________________________________________________________________

PURPOSE:

To consider arrangements for decision-making between meetings and related 
matters, including the establishment of an Executive Committee to exercise these 
functions on behalf of the FRA.

RECOMMENDATIONS:

That the FRA consider the establishment of an Executive Committee with the 
constitution set out in the Appendix to this report.

____________________________________________

1. Introduction

1.1 As with other local authorities, the Fire and Rescue Authority needs 
arrangements for making decisions and undertaking other actions that may be 
required between meetings.  The Chief Fire Officer has delegated powers in 
relation to matters contained in the Scheme of Delegation but, on occasion, it 
is necessary to consult a Member (or Members) when a decision or action is 
required before the next meeting of the Fire and Rescue Authority.

Page 19

Agenda Item 11



Item 11.2

1.2 Additionally, it may be necessary to brief Members on a particular issue or 
involve them in other matters such as selection panel
[...]

except where the decision taken is quasi judicial or where the subject matter 
considered is exempt from publication under Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972. 

Terms of Reference

1. To meet as and when necessary to take any decisions required in 
between meetings of the FRA.

2. To make arrangements for the appointment of the Chief Fire Officer 
and other Principal Officers and to appoint selection panels to interview 
candidates and make appointments to posts within the Principal Officer 
Team.

3. To exercise the FRA’s functions in respect of employment disputes and 
appeals, including hearing collective grievances/collective disputes, 
and matters referred to the FRA under stage two of Internal Dispute 
Resolution Procedure (IDRP) and other related matters.

Page 22



Item 12.1

For Publication Bedfordshire Fire and Rescue Authority
31 May 2018
Item No. 12

REPORT AUTHOR: SECRETARY/MONITORING OFFICER

SUBJECT: REPRESENTATION ON LOCAL GOVERNMENT 
ASSOCIATION (LGA) MATTERS 2018/19

For further information Nicky Upton
on this Report contact: Democratic and Regulatory Services Supervisor

Tel No:  01234 845419

Background Papers None

Implications (tick ):
LEGAL FINANCIAL
HUMAN RESOURCES EQUALITY IMPACT
ENVIRONMENTAL POLICY
CORPORATE RISK Known OTHER (please specify)

New CORE BRIEF
Any implications affecting this report are noted at the end of the report.
___________________________________________________________________

PURPOSE:

To consider:

1. the appointment of representatives to serve on the LGA General Assembly; 
Fire Services Forum; Fire Services Commission; and Bedfordshire and Luton 
Branch of the LGA in 2018/19.

2. representation at the LGA Annual Fire Conference in March 2019.

RECOMMENDATIONS:

1. That the Fire and Rescue Authority considers the appointment of:

a. up to two further representatives to serve with the Chair and Vice Chair on 
the LGA General Assembly;

b. a named substitute to serve on the LGA Fire Services Forum in the 
absence of the Chair; and

c. a representative to the LGA Fire Services Commission.

2. That, consideration be given to the Chair, Vice Chair, and the Chief Fire Officer 
attending the LGA Annual Fire Conference in March 2019.

Page 23

Agenda Item 12



Item 12.2

1. General Assembly

1.1 The Fire and Rescue Authority is entitled to appoint up to four representatives 
to serve on the LGA General Assembly with the representatives entitled to 
cast up to eleven General Assembly votes and one corporate vote.

1.2 The Fire and Rescue Authority has previously agreed to appoint its Chair and 
Vice Chair to serve on the General Assembly with the Chair holding the 
eleven General Assembly votes and one corporate vote, with these being 
vested in the Vice Chair in the Chair’s absence.

1.3 In 2017/18, no named substitute representative was appointed in addition to 
the Chair and Vice Chair.

2. Bedfordshire and Luton Branch

2.1 In anticipation that a request may be received for the Fire and Rescue 
Authority to confirm its appointments to the Bedfordshire and Luton Branch of 
the LGA for 2018/19.

2.2 The Fire and Rescue Authority has previously agreed to appoint its Chair and 
Vice Chair to serve on the Bedfordshire and Luton Branch and, in 2017/18, no 
named substitute representative was appointed.

3. LGA Fire Services Forum

The Fire and Rescue Authority has previously agreed to appoint its Chair to 
serve on the LGA Fire Services Forum.  In 2017/18 the Vice Chair was 
appointed as the named substitute to serve on the LGA Fire Services Forum 
in the absence of the Chair.

4. LGA Fire Services Commission

In the past, the Fire and Rescue Authority has appointed its Chair to serve on 
the LGA Fire Services Commission.

5. LGA Annual Fire Conference: March 2019

The LGA hosts its Annual Fire Conference in March each year, date yet to be 
confirmed. 

In the past, the Chair, Vice Chair and the Chief Fire Officer have attended the 
conference on behalf of the Fire and Rescue Authority.

JOHN ATKINSON
SECRETARY/MONITORING OFFICER

Page 24



Item 13.1

For Publication Bedfordshire Fire and Rescue Authority
31 May 2018
Item No. 13

REPORT AUTHOR: CHIEF FIRE OFFICER

SUBJECT: MEMBER DEVELOPMENT

For further information Nicky Upton
on this Report contact: Democratic and Regulatory Services Supervisor

Tel No:  01234 845149

Background Papers: None

Implications (tick ):
LEGAL FINANCIAL
HUMAN RESOURCES EQUALITY IMPACT
ENVIRONMENTAL POLICY
CORPORATE RISK Known OTHER (please specify)

New CORE BRIEF
Any implications affecting this report are noted at the end of the report.
___________________________________________________________________

PURPOSE:

To consider arrangements for Fire and Rescue Authority Member development in 
2018/19.

RECOMMENDATIONS:

That Members:
1. Consider arrangements for Member development in 2018/19;
2. Nominate a Member to attend the LGA Fire Leadership Essentials 

Programme; and
3. Consider representation to the Combined Fire Authorities’ conference on 11 

October 2018 at the DoubleTree by Hilton Hotel, Milton Keynes Dons 
Stadium.

1. Introduction

1.1 Two dedicated Members’ Development Days have been included in the Fire 
and Rescue Authority’s calendar for 2018/19; 20 June and 31 October 2018.

Page 25

Agenda Item 13



Item 13.2

1.2 In addition, Members are to attend two Budget Workshops on 
15 November 2018 and 17 January 2019 to review and consider the Budget 
for 2019/20.  The workshops will also review the development of the Fire and 
Rescue Authority’s Community Risk Management Plan (CRMP) and, on 17 
January 2019, Members will review the Fire and Rescue Authority’s 
effectiveness and action plan for 2019/20, which will feed into the Annual 
Governance Statement.

1.3 To complement these arrangements, and to provide an informal means of 
discussing any concerns with Station personnel, a programme of regular 
Members’ visits to Fire Stations will be put in place.

1.4 A Combined Fire Authorities’ conference is to be held at Milton Keynes Dons 
Stadium on 11 October 2018.

1.5 The LGA hosts a Fire Conference each March, the 2019 Conference date is 
yet to be confirmed.

2. Members’ Development Day:  20 June 2018

2.1 A Programme for the Members’ Development Day on 20 June 2018 is awaited 
from the Fire Service College.

3. Members’ Development Day:  31 October 2018

3.1 It is proposed that the programme for this Development Day will be 
considered on 20 June 2018

4. LGA Fire Leadership Essentials Programme:  October 2018

4.1 The LGA will be providing a Fire Leadership Essential Programme for Fire 
Authority lead members; confirmation of the date is awaited. 

4.2 The main objectives of the programme will be to develop the nature of political 
leadership in fire and rescue authorities, ensure elected members are kept up 
to date on key strategic issues facing the sector, show how different 
leadership styles can assist in organisational change, and explore tools and 
techniques for working with communities, partners and the media.

4.3 The LGA provides fully subsidised places to fire and rescue authorities, and 
Bedfordshire Fire and Rescue Authority are invited to nominate a Member to 
attend the LGA Fire Leadership Essentials Programme.

Page 26



Item 13.3

5. Combined Fire Authorities Conference – 11 October 2018

5.1 A Combined Fire Authorities Conference will be held at the DoubleTree by 
Hilton Hotel, at the Milton Keynes Dons Stadium on 11 October 2018, to 
which Chairs and Chief Fire Officers are invited.  However, in consideration of 
the Conference being held in Bucks, Members may wish to consider wider 
representation from this Authority.

6. Station Visits

6.1 At the Fire and Rescue Authority meeting on 10 February 2006 Members 
agreed to establish a programme of visits to fire stations to familiarise 
Members with different types of appliances or equipment, as well as providing 
an opportunity to talk to personnel and understand the different
[...]
 the 
coming year.

Review of CRMP 

17 January 2019 Budget 
Workshop 
No2

To review the budget 
position and work 
towards the 
February Fire 
Authority meeting 
which sets the 
Budget and Precept 
for the coming year.

Review of CRMP 

Page 28



APPENDIX A

BEDFORDSHIRE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY

Item 13.5

DATE SUBJECT CONTENTS COMMENT

17 January 2019 Review of 
Authority’s 
Effectiveness

Facilitated meeting 
to review 
effectiveness and 
Action Plan for 
2019/20

A programme of Station visits is being developed.

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	7 Minutes
	FRA20180426 Restricted Draft Minutes

	9 Authorisation of Members to Report to the Constituent Councils on Meetings of the Fire and Rescue Authority
	10 Representation on the Audit and Standards Committee, Policy and Challenge Groups etc in 2018/19
	11 Decision Making between Meetings, Briefings etc
	FRA20180531 Item 11 Decision Making between FRA Meetings, Briefings etc - Appendix TOR

	12 Representation on Local Government Association (LGA) Matters
	13 Member Development



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY
MEETING HELD ON 31 MAY 2018

Present: Councillors C Atkins, F Chapman, J Chatterley (Vice-Chair), P Downing 
(Chair), P Duckett, M Headley, T Khan, D McVicar, J Mingay, R Saleem 
and Y Waheed

CFO P Fuller, DCFO Hopkinson, ACO Z Evans, Mr G Chambers and 
Mr J Atkinson 

K Holloway, the Police and Crime Commissioner for Bedfordshire

18-19/FRA/1 Apologies

An apology for absence was received from Councillor D Franks. 

18-19/FRA/2 Membership

The Secretary and Monitoring Officer reported that there had been no changes to the 
membership from the previous year. 

18-19/FRA/3 Election of Chair 2018/19

In accordance with the Authority’s Standing Orders, the Secretary and Monitoring Officer 
presided over the election of Chair. 

Councillor Downing was nominated for the position of Chair of the Fire and Rescue Authority 
by Councillor Saleem and this was seconded by Councillor Atkins. As there were no other 
nominations for the role, Councillor Downing was duly elected as the Chair of the Authority for 
the ensuing municipal year.

RESOLVED:
That Councillor Downing be elected Chair of the Fire and Rescue Authority for 2018/19.

Last year’s Chair, Councillor Atkins thanked Officers and Members for their support last year 
and in turn Councillor Downing thanked Councillor Atkins for her year’s work too.

Councillor Downing advised that, as Chair, he was not going to propose a Vice Chair as he felt 
it was only right for Members to vote amongst themselves.  He also referred to the upcoming 
challenge of the HMICFRS process and the opportunity to consider aligning the Policy and 
Challenge Groups to the HMICFRS inspection goals of Effectiveness, Efficiency and People.  
On this, the Monitoring Officer reminded the Authority that earlier in the year the Corporate 
Services Policy and Challenge Group had requested a review of Governance, which was on-
going.  

With Council Elections due to be held in May 2019, Councillor Downing questioned the 
position of the Authority when Members were between a) their local elections and b) 
nominated by their Authorities to be FRA Members.  The CFO advised that it would depend on 
the timing of the Annual Meeting; the Chief, Monitoring Officer and Treasurer may become the 



Authority for urgent matters but most things would be deferred until the new Authority was in 
place.

18-19/FRA/4 Election of Vice Chair 2018/19

Councillors Atkins (proposed by Councillor Waheed and seconded by Councillor Khan), 
Chatterley (proposed by Councillor McVicar and seconded by Councillor Duckett) and Saleem 
(proposed by Councillor Saleem and seconded by Councillor Chapman) were nominated for 
the position of Vice-Chair of the Fire and Rescue Authority.

Following two secret ballots, Councillor Chatterley received an overall majority of the votes 
cast and was duly elected as Vice-Chair of the Fire and Rescue Authority for the ensuing 
municipal year.

RESOLVED:
That Councillor Chatterley be elected Vice-Chair of the Fire and Rescue Authority for 2018/19.

18-19/FRA/5 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary and Other Interests

There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary and other interests.

18-19/FRA/6 Communications

Deputy Chief Fire Officer Andrew Hopkinson

The new Deputy Chief Fire Officer, Andrew (Andy) Hopkinson, was welcomed formally to his 
first meeting of the Authority. 

HMICFRS Inspection

The Chair reported on the meeting between Chairs and Chief Fire Officers of Fire and Rescue 
Services and members of the national inspection team. Areas of focus would be efficiency and 
effectiveness, the Service’s People Strategy, governance and finances.

The Chief Fire Officer advised that the Service had submitted its self-assessment, which was 
tabled for Members’ information and had been published on the Service intranet. The strategic 
assessment had also been completed and he thanked everyone involved in the process.

Fire and Rescue National Framework for England

The Chief Fire Officer advised that the Government had recently published the revised 
National Framework and that the Authority would receive a report on the resulting implications 
for the Service at a future meeting. 

Hackitt Review

The Chief Fire Officer reported on the publication of the final report on the review of building 
regulations and fire safety following the fire at Grenfell Tower. The report set out a new 
regulatory framework, with particular focus on high risk high-rise properties. Members were 
reminded that all high-rise properties in Bedfordshire had been inspected post-Grenfell and no 
major safety concerns had been identified. 



The Authority would receive a report on the review and its implications for the Service at a 
future meeting. 

Voices

The Assistant Chief Officer thanked Councillors Atkins and Waheed for attending the Service’s 
launch of a new internal support network on Idaho Day, the International Day Against 
Homophobia, Transphobia and Biphobia.

Information on the network was tabled for Members’ information. 

Fire Services Commission Meeting 

The Chair reported on the meeting of the Fire Services Commission that he and Councillor 
Atkins had attended with the Deputy Chief Fire Officer. 

The Chief Fire Officer confirmed that the Fire Services Forum no longer existed and would 
therefore no longer need to be appointed to. 

18-19/FRA/7 Minutes

RESOLVED:
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 26 April 2018 be confirmed and signed as a true 
record, subject to the amendment of Philip Wells’ title to Assistant Chief Officer, Finance and 
Business Support, on page 8.

18-19/FRA/8 Public Participation

Members noted that no questions had been received in accordance with the public 
participation scheme approved at the meeting of the Fire and Rescue Authority held on 5 April 
2000 (Minute 99/fa/94 refers).

18-19/FRA/9 Authorisation of Members to Report to the Constituent Councils on Meetings of 
the Fire and Rescue Authority

The Secretary and Monitoring Officer submitted his report which set out the arrangements for 
reporting to the constituent Councils on meetings of the Fire and Rescue Authority during 
2018/19.

RESOLVED:
That Councillors Downing, Mingay and Waheed be authorised to report to their respective 
constituent Councils on meetings of the Fire and Rescue Authority during 2018/19. 

18-19/FRA/10 Representation on the Audit and Standards Committee, Policy and Challenge 
Groups etc in 2018/19

The Secretary and Monitoring Officer introduced his report which sought Member 
representation on the Fire and Rescue Authority’s Audit and Standards Committee, Service 
Delivery, Corporate Services and Human Resources Policy and Challenge Groups and to 
represent the Fire and Rescue Authority on Local Strategic Partnerships and the Blue Light 
Collaboration Group. 



It was agreed that a review of the Committee structure be undertaken during the forthcoming 
year, including consideration for the provision of substitute Members.

RESOLVED:
1. That the Membership of committees for 2018/19 be agreed as follows: 

Audit and Standards 
Committee 

Councillor Chapman 
Councillor Chatterley
Councillor Downing
Councillor Duckett
Councillor Headley (Chair)
Councillor Waheed

Corporate Services 
Policy and Challenge 
Group

Councillor Chapman (Chair)
Councillor Downing
Councillor Duckett
Councillor Headley
Councillor McVicar
Councillor Saleem

Human Resources 
Policy and Challenge 
Group

Councillor Atkins  
Councillor Franks
Councillor Khan
Councillor Mingay
Councillor Saleem
Councillor Waheed (Chair)

Service Delivery Policy 
and Challenge Group

Councillor Atkins
Councillor Chatterley
Councillor Franks
Councillor Khan
Councillor McVicar
Councillor Mingay (Chair)

2. That Membership of the Local Strategic Partnerships for 2018/19 be confirmed as 
follows: 

Bedford 
Central Bedfordshire 
Luton 

Councillor J Mingay
Councillor P Downing
Councillor Y Waheed

3. That Councillor McVicar be elected as the Member representative on the Blue Light 
Collaboration Group.

18-19/FRA/11 Decision Making between Meetings, Briefings etc

The Secretary and Monitoring Officer presented his report which set out arrangements for 
decision-making between meetings and related matters, including proposals to formally 
establish an Executive Committee to exercise these functions on behalf of the Authority.

In response to a question, the Secretary and Monitoring Officer confirmed that if the Executive 
Committee met to make decisions, these meetings would be held in public. 



RESOLVED:
That the establishment of an Executive Committee be approved with the constitution as set out 
in an appendix to the report.

18-19/FRA/12 Representation on Local Government Association (LGA) Matters

The Secretary and Monitoring Officer introduced his report on the appointment of 
representatives to serve on Local Government Association (LGA) groups and to consider 
representation at the LGA Annual Fire Conference in March 2019. 

As previously advised by the Chief Fire Officer, appointment to the Fire Services Forum was 
not required as this group had been replaced by the Fire Services Commission. 

RESOLVED:
1. That the Chair and Vice Chair be appointed to serve on the LGA General Assembly.
2. That the Chair and Vice Chair be appointed to serve on the Bedfordshire and Luton 

Branch of the LGA in 2018/19, with no named substitutes.
3. That the Chair be appointed as the Fire and Rescue Authority’s representative on the 

LGA Fire Services Commission with the Vice Chair as substitute. 
4. That the Chair, Vice Chair and Chief Fire Officer attend the LGA Annual Fire 

Conference on behalf of the Fire and Rescue Authority in March 2019. 

18-19/FRA/13 Member Development

The Chief Fire Officer presented his report on the arrangements for Member development, 
including station visits, in 2018/19. He reminded Members that they were able to request items 
for discussion at Member Development Days.

The Chair requested that information on the Service’s use of the Fire Service College be 
circulated to Members prior to the Member visit to the College on 20 June 2018. 

It was also suggested that feedback from the HMICFRS inspection could be presented to 
Members as part of the Member Development Day on 31 October 2018.

RESOLVED:
1. That the arrangements for Member development in 2018/19 be confirmed. 
2. That Councillor Duckett be nominated to attend the LGA Fire Leadership Essentials 

Programme on 18 and 19 October 2018 at Warwick Conference Centre, Coventry.
3. That the Chair and Vice Chair be nominated to represent the Authority at the full 

Combined Fire Authorities’ conference in Milton Keynes on 11 October 2018 with all 
Members being given the opportunity to attend the day event.

The meeting ended at 4.00 pm 


